Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No.

1.

Item

Apologies

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

Guidance (Pages 7 - 30)

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way and certain Orders to be made under the
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of
the Committee.

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Claimed (Pages 31 -72)
Bridleway from the junction of Cob Lane and

Cockhill Lane, Foulridge, to Castle Road, Colne,

Pendle Borough. Claimed No. 804.440a

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map (Pages 73 - 118)
Modification Order Investigation Application for

recording on the Definitive Map and Statement a

Restricted Byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive,

Lancaster

Lancashire
County ‘@9?.
Council (&z.;:?)‘?



7. Application for a Transfer of a Right of Common in (Pages 119 - 126)
gross to be recorded in respect of some of the
Rights of Common, being grazing rights severed
from the land at Ireby Green, Ireby, being entry 4 in
the Rights Section of Register Unit CL23 known as
Ireby Fell in the Parish of Ireby

8. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of
urgency. Wherever possible, the Chief Executive
should be given advance warning of any Member's
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on
Wednesday 18" July 2018 in Cabinet Room 'B' - the
Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales

Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15th March, 2018 at 10.30 am in
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron J Marsh
| Brown J Parr

T Burns K Snape
A Clempson P Steen
B Dawson

1. Apologies

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3. Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17t January 2018 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4, Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report
presented, be noted.

5. Slideshow of Works Completed

Steve Williams, Senior Public Rights of Way Officer, provided a presentation on a
selection of works completed by the Public Rights of Way team in 2017.

Page 1



The Committee noted that there was no inspection regime but that work was
done in response to reports from members of the public, councillors and
landowners which was prioritised according to what would give the greatest
benefit to the greatest number of people.

County Councillor Steen wished his thanks to be placed on record for the staff
who had done excellent work on the Rossendale cycle route.

County Councillor Snape raised a query in relation to tracking developer funding.
David Goode informed the Committee that an officer had been tasked with
identifying projects and ensuring work was done where money had previously
been applied for.

County Councillor Parr thanked the officers for their work on the Lancaster
footpaths.

The Chair wished to place on record his thanks to all the staff involved in the
completed works, for their hard work and commitment.

Resolved: The Committee noted the presentation on the works completed in
2017.

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Restricted Byway at Lathom High School,
Skelmersdale, West Lancashire
File No. 804-591

A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map
and Statement, of a restricted byway from a point on the un-numbered cycleway
east of the subway under Glenburn Road, passing through the grounds of
Lathom High School, to a point on highway F8761, known as Summer Street, as
shown between points A-B-C-D on the Committee plan attached to the agenda
papers.

It was reported that the application route crossed land forming part of Lathom
High School, running along a tarmac road, immediately south of the school
buildings and between the buildings and adjacent school fields and tennis courts.

A site inspection had been carried out on 13 September 2017.
The applicant had provided 5 user evidence forms that indicated knowledge and
use of the route, and all 5 users stated that they had used the route for 20 years

or more, with 2 users claiming to have used the route on pedal cycle, whilst the
other 3 users claimed only to have used the route on foot.

Page 2



The Committee noted that West Lancashire District Council had been consulted
and no response had been received, therefore it was assumed they had no
comments to make.

The Committee noted that the main purpose given for using the route was to
access local amenities, including the doctors, vets and shops; the users also
claimed to h
[...]
tpath on the balance of probabilities.

Details of the issues that had arisen were provided to the Committee in the
agenda papers.

The Committee noted that the actions of the owners, and the weak evidence of
use, on balance, made it difficult to argue inferred or deemed dedication. It was
felt therefore, that it would be difficult to justify promoting this Order to
confirmation as originally thought. The Committee were advised they may
therefore feel that although the County Council as Order Making Authority had
made the correct decision regarding the making of the Order it should reverse its
previous decision in respect of the confirmation, in light of the new evidence, and
agree that the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State for formal
determination, but notify the Secretary of State that it does not actively support
the Order and adopt a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the Order.

Resolved: That the County Council as Order Making Authority should submit
The Lancashire County Council (Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way (Definitive Map Modification) (No.3) Order 2011 to the Secretary of State for
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for formal determination, but notify the
Secretary of State that it does not actively support the Order and adopts a
"neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the Order.

Page 4



8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Footpath from Lancaster Road to Public Footpath 19,
Pilling, Wyre Borough
File No. 804-459

A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map
and Statement of a footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to Public Footpath 19
Pilling, Wyre Borough, shown on the Committee plan between point A and point
E attached to the agenda papers.

A site inspection had been carried out in November 2007.

The applicant had provided 33 user evidence forms which showed use of the
route from as early as 1940. The user
[...]
 the Definitive Map and Statement of Public
Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-459 be accepted.

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a
Footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to Footpath 19 Pilling to the Definitive
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan
between points A and E.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met, the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

9. Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on

Wednesday 61" June 2018 in Committee Room B — The Diamond Jubilee Room,
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Agenda ltem 4

Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 6™ June 2018

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached

Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice

In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types
of Order which may appear on an agenda.

A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous revi
[...]
s is not the same as considering whether the Order can be confirmed as set out
in the statute. It is consideration of what actions the Authority should take on
submitting the Order. It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise
in each particular matter.

Page 29



Page 30



Agenda ltem 5

Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 June 2018

Electoral Division affected:
Pendle East

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Claimed Bridleway from the junction of Cob Lane and Cockhill Lane,
Foulridge, to Castle Road, Colne, Pendle Borough

Claimed No. 804.440a

(Annex 'A' and Appendix 'A’ refers)

Contact for further information:

Miss C Blundell, 01772 533196, County Secretary & Solicitors Group
Mrs J Elliott, 01772 533442, Environment Directorate,
Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

An application for a Public Bridleway from the junction of Cob Lane and Cockhill
Lane, Foulridge to Castle Road, Colne to be added to the Definitive Map and
Statement of Public Rights of Way was considered by the Regulatory Committee in
May 2007. "The Lancashire County Council (Cob Lane/ Cockhill Lane to Kelbrook
Wood) Definitive Map Modification Order 2014" was made on 30 December 2014 on
the basis that the county council considered that there was sufficient evidence to
satisfy the test to make Order. The Order was advertised and received objections
and needs to be sent to the Secretary of State for consideration. This report
requests that Committee considers the stance that should be taken by the authority
when the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State.

Recommendation

That the county council as order making authority should send The Lancashire
County Council (Cob Lane/Cockhill Lane to Kelbrook Wood) Definitive Map
Modification Order 2014 to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs for formal determination, but should notify the Secretary of State that it does
not actively support the Order and adopts a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation
of the Order.

Background and Advice

On 9t May 2007, the authority gave consideration as to whether or not an Order
should be made to add a Bridleway from the junction of Cob Lane and Cockhill Lane,
Foulridge (‘the blue route' on the Committee Plan) and to upgrade from Public
Footpath to Bridleway, Footpath No.65 Foulridge and Nos. 19, 18, 16, 14, 12 and 8
Colne ('the yellow route' on the Committee Plan) to the Definitive Map and Statement
of Public Rights of Way. Appendix A refers (Committee Report 9 May 2007).

ir
Lancastic
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 31



The decision of the county council was that there was sufficient evidence that a
bridleway on the blue route was reasonably alleged to subsist. However, the county
council found there to be insufficient evidence to upgrade from public footpath to
bridleway the yellow route (which required the higher test of bridleway rights subsist
on the balance of probabilities).

An Order for the blue route was made on 22 August 2007 and this received
objections. It was also noted that the Order contained incorrect notations. On 17
December 2014, the county council's Regulatory Committee approved the
recommendation to submit the 2007 Order to the Planning Inspectorate for non-
confirmation / rejection for reasons contained in the report. Appendix B refers.
(Committee Report 17 December 2014).

A further Definitive Map Modification Order in respect of the blue route was duly
made on 30t December 2014. Objections were received to the making of the Order.
Statutory provisions state that where there are objections, the order making authority
should submit the Order to the Secretary of State for formal determination.

Although the order making authority previously assessed the evidence and
considered that there was sufficient evidence to satisfy the test to make the Order on
the basis that the claimed right of way was reasonably alleged to subsist, the
Committee must now consider whether the high
[...]
changes
to the highway network have turned what was a through route into a cul de sac.
Planning inspectors in the Definitive Map Modification Orders Consistency guidelines
are advised that 'before recognising a cul de sac as a highway, inspectors will need
to be persuaded that special circumstances exist'.

The county council's position is that because it does not accept the evidence to
upgrade the yellow route to bridleway, promoting the 2014 Order for the blue route
would in fact be the promotion of a cul de sac where no special circumstances exist
and where there is no evidence of use, only historical evidence which is not, in the
county council's opinion strong for the yellow route.

The Committee may therefore feel that the county council as order making authority
in considering whether the higher test for confirming a route has been made out, that
on balance that test has not been met. Therefore, the Order should be submitted to
the Secretary of State for formal determination, but to notify the Secretary of State
that the county council does not actively support the Order and adopts a "neutral
stance" as regards confirmation of the Order. This course of action would mean that
the county council would be adopting a neutral stance for the entire route which is
now the subject of two Orders which would provide consistency.

It would be usual for the Applicant to be invited to promote the Order. The Objectors
would make their own submissions.

Alternative Options

To decide to promote the Order to confirmation.
To decide to oppose the Order made.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

All documents on Claim File 06/06/2018 C Blundell, County

Ref: 804/440+440a Secretary & Solicitor's
Group,

01772 533196
Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 33



Page 34



392000 392500 393000

390500 391000 391500
7 X
Harden Clough *
Farm

443500

443000

Cinder Hlills
CI why \r, s V
[...]
ountry Planning Act 1990 and SI
1993 No.11 for orders under the Highways Act 1980

2
The Planning Inspectorate 1% revision May 2013

Pdoro238



Agenda ltem 6

Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 June 2018

Electoral Division affected:
Lancaster Central;

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation

Application for recording on the Definitive Map and Statement a Restricted
Byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Lancaster

File No. 804-592

(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:

Claire Blundell, 01772 533196, Paralegal Officer, County Secretary and Solicitors
Group, Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk

Jayne Elliott, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Definitive Map Officer, Planning
and Environment Group, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way, of a restricted byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Aldcliffe with Stodday, in
accordance with File No. 804-592.

Recommendation

(i) That the application for a restricted byway along the route known as Aldcliffe
Hall Drive, in accordance with File No. 804-592, be accepted in part.

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and Section 53 (3)(c)(i) the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way a bridleway as shown on
Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order
be promoted to confirmation.

Background

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been
received for a Restricted Byway to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement
of Public Rights of Way, along the route known as Aldcliffe Hall Drive from Aldcliffe
Road to Aldcliffe Hall Lane in the Parish of Aldcliffe with Stodday, Lancaster City as
shown between points A-B-C-D on the Committee plan.

ir
[...]
umbered hereditaments and there is no deduction listed for
public rights of way or user suggesting that the landowner at that time did not
consider (or acknowledge) the route to be a public vehicular right of way or a public
footpath or bridleway.

Following demolition of the Hall in the 1960s further houses have been constructed
along either side of the application route between point C and D and this part of the
route is now tarmacked with footways either side of much of it.

Vehicular access appears to be possible from point A to point C and from point D to
point C but not for those wider than about 2m as a through route due to the
existence of bollards at point C. The bollards are shown on google photographs
taken in 2015 but no earlier map or documentary evidence was found confirming
how long they had been in place or who erected them.

Page 103




Reference has been made by a number of residents living adjacent to the route of a
right to erect a fence across the route in deeds from the 1950s but no deeds have
been made available to the county council as part of this investigation so no
inference can be drawn.

The map and documentary evidence does support the user evidence submitted with
regards to the fact that a route physically existed and appeared to be capable of
being used throughout the period claimed but bollards at point C have restricted
vehicular access along the full length since at least 2015 and most probably for
longer.

Head of Service — Legal and Democratic Services Observations

Information from the Applicant

The application was supported by the following:

1. 105 Evidence forms gathered from local residents of the western area of
Lancaster

2. 88 emails responding to the initial call for evidence

3. 1 letter sent jointly by two City Councillors from Scotforth Ward

4. A report prepared for the Parish Council by a working party, including the
historical status of Aldcliffe Hall Drive and analysing the evidence statements

5. A spreadsheet 
[...]
g g
o o
o o
S S
o o
© @
< <
Tt v
e, Farm i &
s F A\ 2\ 293 :
8 Coﬂo‘wa)rfﬂ Lm}!me\b g
s ACH LR | o
8 L/ )~ P 3
o ST @
7] 7]
< <
Grang>e whi
N : { inney
N e Croft
R =—=g - =8
‘(':W\at‘erside Beingd E- /s
I IRS | Hamilton a_."F_a'rm %l N = .
S [ N cighy | { .4 PI"""'?'-".'(;. ”\\ Burfow" —4 AN B:il-rigg 3
8 o N, o LA e a5 y Brifige Bailrigg Farm 8
o L \ 5-\8 < -3
8 Kales \Point / j\ 2t b . Gl > 3 8
3 S NTL | o (5 11| Burrow %
< TL - 2= Heights <
/ I 4 ',/ ‘
-‘f HESCOTFORTH CP \|oubeck
18 e (Blet) Bridge |
A Br:nzbeckl." 3 |
] Bridge /) | Five |\
Ea.r:'nhous: =
.. : l
345000.000000 346000.000000 347000 000000 348000.000000
— - =
Lancashire Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Cory G |Head of F;‘}:::\?r‘:lgh:::gaé‘:zironment Addition of restricted byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Ashton with Stoddy, 1:24,000 w%gﬂ
Counci g3 Lancaster City, LOCATION PLAN !

The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may Ieaﬁo Prosecuti?n,fr.iivil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320
agde




Page 118



Agenda ltem 7

Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 6™ June 2018

Electoral Division affected:
Lancaster Rural East

Commons Act 2006 Section 12
The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014

Application for a Transfer of a Right of Common in gross to be recorded in
respect of some of the Rights of Common, being grazing rights severed from
the land at Ireby Green, Ireby, being entry 4 in the Rights Section of Register
Unit CL23 known as Ireby Fell in the Parish of Ireby

(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)
Contact for further information:

Lindsay Campy, (01772) 533439, Legal and Democratic Services
lindsay.campy@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

An application from John Douglas James Welbank and Sylvia Margaret Welbank to
record a transfer of rights in gross, namely the right to graze 26 sheep gaits,
between John Stephen Brown, the Transferor and the Applicants, the transferees,
on 6th November 2012 which were previously attached to Ireby Green, Ireby.

Recommendation

That the application be accepted and the transfer of rights in gross be recorded in
the Commons Register in accordance with section 12 of the Commons Act 2006
that Mr John Douglas James Welbank and Mrs Sylvia Margaret Welbank are
entitled to exercise the right to graze 26 sheep gaits on common land unit CL23.

Background and Advice

Section 12 of the Commons Act 2006 states that a transfer of rights in gross only has
effect if it complies with such requirements as to form and content as regulations
may provide and does not operate at law until, on an application under this section,
the transferee is registered in the register as the owner of the right. Applications
under Section 12 can only be made by the registered owner of the right in gross, or
the transferee of that right, meaning the person to whom the right in gross will be
transferred. If the applicant is the transferee, consent must have been obtained from
the registered owner of the rights in gross.

ir
Lancastir
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 119


mailto:lindsay.campy@lancashire.gov.uk

In this matter, the rights had previously been attached to Ireby Green, Ireby, shown
edged red on the supplemental map in Appendix 'A'. The rights attached to this land
were to graze 101 sheep gaits, with 1 sheep gait representing a right to graze 1
sheep or 4 lambs; 10 sheep gaits representing a right to graze 1 horse over register
unit CL23.

It is currently recorded at CL23 Rights Entry 4 that Stephen Harold Brown and Mary
Eleanor Brown are entitled to exercise the right to graze 101 sheep gaits ove
[...]
e Map and Statement a Restricted Byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Lancaster
	Enc. 1 for Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Application for recording on the Definitive Map and Statement a Restricted Byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Lancaster
	Enc. 2 for Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Application for recording on the Definitive Map and Statement a Restricted Byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Lancaster

	7 Application for a Transfer of a Right of Common in gross to be recorded in respect of some of the Rights of Common, being grazing rights severed from the land at Ireby Green, Ireby, being entry 4 in the Rights Section of Register Unit CL23 known as Ireby Fell in the Parish of Ireby<br/>
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
T Aldridge
I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson

D Howarth
H Khan
J Marsh
B Yates

1.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received.

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Peter Steen.

County Councillor Hasina Khan replaced County Councillor Jean Parr.

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Lorraine Cox.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th March 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on Submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.



2

5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Claimed Bridleway from the 
junction of Cob Lane and Cockhill Lane, Foulridge, to Castle Road, 
Colne, Pendle Borough. Claimed No. 804.440a

A report had been presented to Regulatory Committee in May 2007 on an 
application for a Public Bridleway from the junction of Cob Lane and Cockhill 
Lane, Foulridge to Castle Road, Colne, and to upgrade from Public Footpath to 
Bridleway, Footpath No 65, Foulridge and Nos 19, 18, 16, 14, 12 and 8 Colne, to 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

This application was to add a bridleway from sections A-B, as shown as the blue 
route on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers, and to upgrade from 
public footpath to bridleway sections B-J, as shown as the yellow route on the 
Committee plan attached to the agenda papers.

It was noted that the Committee had decided that there was sufficient evidence 
that a bridleway on the blue route was reasonably alleged to subsist and an 
Order was therefore made which received objections.  The Committee had 
decided not to make an Order in respect of the yellow route, which had then been 
made the subject of an appeal.  It was reported that the Planning Inspectorate 
had allowed the appeal, and that the county council was directed to make an 
Order in respect of the yellow route.  Both Orders were subsequently advertised 
and received objections and will therefore need to be submitted to the Secretary 
of State for formal determination.

The Committee noted that the county council's stance in respect of the yellow 
route was to remain neutral, as it opposed the making of the Order on appeal, 
and that this stance had already been determined by Committee in December 
2014.

It was therefore recommended that the county council's stance should also be 
neutral for the Order for the blue route as to promote that Order to confirmation 
would create a cul de sac route which Planning Inspectorate guidance did not 
recommend, unless there were special circumstances.  The Committee noted 
that there were no special circumstances in respect of this route and so a neutral 
stance was recommended.

Resolved:  That the county council as order making authority should send The 
Lancashire County Council (Cob Lane/Cockhill Lane to Kelbrook Wood) 
Definitive Map Modification Order 2014 to the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs for formal determination, but should notify the Secretary of 
State that it does not actively support the Order and adopts a "neutral stance" as 
regards confirmation of the Order.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order 
Investigation Application for recording on the Definitive Map and 
Statement a Restricted Byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Lancaster



3

A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way, of a restricted byway along the route 
known as Aldcliffe Hall Drive, from Aldcliffe Road to Aldcliffe Hall Lane, Aldcliffe 
with Stodday, as shown between points A-B-C-D on the Committee plan attached 
to the agenda papers.

The application was on the basis of a considerable amount of user evidence.

It was reported that a number of residents living adjacent to the route referred to 
a right to erect a fence across the route in deeds from the 1950s, but, at the time 
of writing the report, no deeds had been made available to the county council, as 
part of the investigation, so no inference could be drawn.  Since that time, a copy 
of the deed and plan dated 18 January 1956 has been received, which related to 
land shown between points D-C and short of point B on the Committee plan, and 
referred to the road fronting the properties as being private, granting private rights 
of access to the two properties, and a right to erect a barrier where the bollards 
were subsequently installed.  However, the Committee noted that having private 
rights of access does not preclude public rights being dedicated.

Lancaster City Council had responded to consultations and confirmed that they 
did not have any interest in the area in question.

The Committee noted that reference had been made in the report to a bridleway 
which had been in reliance of the case of Whitworth v Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  This case had suggested that subsequent 
use of an accepted but unrecorded bridleway, where use of the bridleway would 
have been permitted by virtue of section 30 of the Countryside Act 1968, could 
not give rise to anything other than a bridleway.  The use on pedal cycle would 
have had to have shown earlier acceptance of the route as bridleway, for the 
cycle use to be supporting use as bridleway, rather than restricted byway.

However, it was reported that a recent Planning Inspectorate decision had been 
considered which had very similar circumstances to this application, in that there 
had been no pre-existence of bridleway rights.  The balance of pedal cycle users 
was the opposite of that in the Whitworth case.  It was noted that, in this case, 
use by cyclists outweighed use by horse riders; no horse riders had claimed to 
use this route.  Therefore, there was no basis from which a less burdensome 
bridleway could be inferred; the evidence of use by cyclists supported the 
establishment of a restricted byway over the claimed route.

It was therefore proposed that the recommendation be revised as follows, to refer 
to the making of an Order in respect of a restricted byway, as opposed to a 
bridleway:

Resolved: 

(i) That the application for a restricted byway along the route known as
Aldcliffe Hall Drive, in accordance with File No. 804-592, be accepted.



4

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to add to the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way a restricted byway as 
shown on the Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met, the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

7.  Application for a Transfer of a Right of Common in gross to be 
recorded in respect of some of the Rights of Common, being 
grazing rights severed from the land at Ireby Green, Ireby, being 
entry 4 in the Rights Section of Register Unit CL23 known as Ireby 
Fell in the Parish of Ireby

A report was presented on an application from John Douglas James Welbank 
and Sylvia Margaret Welbank to record a transfer of rights in gross, namely the 
right to graze 26 sheep gaits, between John Stephen Brown, the Transferor and 
the Applicants, the transferees, on 6th November 2012, which had been 
previously attached to Ireby Green, Ireby, as shown on the supplemental map 
attached to the agenda papers.

The Committee noted that this was an application under Section 12 of the 
Commons Act 2006, and sought to amend the relevant entry in the rights section 
of the Common Land Register Unit CL23, to record a transfer of a commons right 
in gross (a right of common not attached to land but instead held by a person 
(e.g. under a deed)).  This case was in relation to the rights to graze 26 sheep 
gaits over the whole of CL23 (Ireby Fell).

In order for the transfer to be recorded, the Commons Registration Authority 
needed to be satisfied that the application had the effect of evidencing that the 
Applicants were the transferees of that right and that the registered owners of the 
right of common consented to the application.

It was reported that, in this case, the supporting documents submitted with the 
application did evidence that the Applicants, John and Sylvia Welbank, were the 
transferees and that the Commons Registration Authority, along with the 
application papers, also had confirmation of the transferor's consent to the 
application.

Resolved:  That the application be accepted, and the transfer of rights in gross 
be recorded in the Commons Register, in accordance with Section 12 of the 
Commons Act 2006, that Mr John Douglas James Welbank and Mrs Sylvia 
Margaret Welbank, were entitled to exercise the right to graze 26 sheep gaits on 
common land unit CL23.



5

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 18th July 2018 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


